- LGFA Borrower notes 1,613 1,513 112 858 543

- Community loans 185 59 5 23 31

- Community loans - related party 4,073 4,073 277 1,144 2,652

26,450 26,224 20,973 2,025 3,226

Group 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 8,031 8,031 8,031  -   -

Debtors & other receivables 5,559 5,559 5,559  -   -

Other financial assets:
- Term deposits  7,200  7,200  7,200  -   -

- LGFA Borrower notes 1,613 1,513 112 858 543

- Community loans 185 59 5 23 31

22,588 22,362 20,907 881 574

Council is exposed to liquidity risk as a guarantor of all of the LGFA’s borrowings. This guarantee
becomes callable in the event of the LGFA failing to pay its borrowings when they fall due. Information
about this exposure is explained in Note 28.

Manawatū District Council Annual Report 2023/24

172

Sensitivity analysis - Council

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact
for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s
financial instrument exposures at the balance date.

-100bps +100bps

2024 Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Interest Rate Risk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (113)  -   113  -

Other financial assets:
- Term deposits (21)  -   21  -

- LGFA Borrower notes (17)  -   17  -

- Community and related party loans (53)  -   53  -

- Other investments  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Secured loans 952  -   (952)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 748  -   (748)  -

Equity Price Risk -10% 10%
Financial assets
Other financial assets:
- NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

- Shares in Manawatū-Whanganui LASS Limited - - - -

- Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - - - -

-100bps +100bps

2023 Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Interest Rate Risk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (79)  -   79  -

Other financial assets:
- Term deposits (72)  -   72  -

- LGFA Borrower notes (16)  -   16  -

- Community and related party loans (43)  -   43  -

- Other investments  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Secured loans 938  -   (938)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 728  -   (728)  -

Equity Price Risk -10% 10%
Financial assets
Other financial assets:
- NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

- Shares in Manawatū-Whanganui LASS Limited - - - -

- Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - - - -

03     Financial Information Tauākī Ahumoni

173

Sensitivity analysis - Group

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and loss and equity (excluding retained earnings) impact
for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council’s
financial instrument exposures at the balance date.

-100bps +100bps

2024 Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Interest Rate Risk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (120)  -   120  -

Other financial assets:
- Term deposits (22)  -   21  -

- LGFA Borrower notes (17)  -   17  -

- Community loans (2)  -   2  -

- Other investments  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Secured loans 957  -   (957)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 796  -   (796)  -

Equity Price Risk -10% 10%
Financial assets
Other financial assets:
- NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

- Shares in Manawatū-Whanganui LASS Limited - - - -

- Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - - - -

-100bps +100bps

2023 Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Profit
$000

Other equity
$000

Interest Rate Risk

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents (81)  -   81  -

Other financial assets:
- Term deposits (72)  -   72  -

- LGFA Borrower notes (16)  -   16  -

- Community loans (2)  -   2  -

- Other investments  -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Secured loans 953  -   (953)  -

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk 782  -   (782)  -

Equity Price Risk -10% 10%
Financial assets
Other financial assets:
- NZ Local Government Insurance Corp Ltd - - - -

- Shares in Manawatū-Whanganui LASS Limited - - - -

- Shares in NZ Local Government Funding Agency - - - -

Total sensitivity to equity price risk - - - -

Manawatū District Council Annual Report 2023/24

174

Explanation of sensitivity analysis -
Council and Group

Financial Assets

1  Council has cash and cash equivalents
include deposits on call totalling $11,296,966
(last year: $7,892,401) which are at floating
rates. A movement in interest rates of plus or
minus 1.0% has an effect on interest revenue